1111 Repealed by Ond 506

ORDINANCE NO. 1846

AN ORDINANCE Regulating the traffic of motor vehicles in the City of Albany, Oregon, and providing a penalty for violation thereof.

THE PROPER OF THE CITY OF ALBANY, OHRGON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

gection 1. From and after the taking of effect of this ordinance it shall be unlawful within the City of Albany, Oregon, for any person driving a motor vehicle upon any street, alley or private driveway, which is intersected by the primary highway of the state of Oregon, known and designated as the facific Highway, or which enters said Pacific Highway, to cross said Pacific Highway, or enter the same, without first bringing to complete stop such motor vehicle.

Section 2. For the purposes of this ordinance the Pacific Highway shall be construed to be the streets, and parts of streets, in the City of Albany, Oregon, as follows; to-wit: Salem Road from Geary Street to Main Street; Main Street from Salem Road to First Street; First Street from main Street to Washington Street; Washington Street from First Street to Sixth Street; Sixth Street from Washington Street from First Street to Sixth Street; Sixth Street from Machineton Street and First Street from Sixth Street fr Washington Street to Elm Street, and Elm Street from Sixth Street to Fourteenth

Section 3. The Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, is hereby authorized and directed to cause sufficient signs, or markers, to be erected, orplaced at the intersections of all streets, alleys and private driveways along said Pacific Highway in said City, which said signs or markers shall be in plain view and shall indicate to the travelling public that motor vehicles are required to stop at the intersections where such signs indicate.

Section 4. It shall be unlawful for any person to make a reverse turn with a motor vehicle within the street intersection at First and Ellsworth Streets in the City of Albany, Oregon.

Section 5. Any person violating the provisions of this ordinance shall upon conviction, before the Recorder's Court, be punished by fine of not more than Twenty-Five pollars (\$25.00), or by imprisonment in the city jail not to exceed twelve (12) days, or by such fine and imprisonment, at the discretion of the court.

Passed by the Council April 27, 19 Approved by the Mayor May 2, 1927

ATTEST: --

MARK V. WEATHERFORD. Mayor

Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon.

STATE OF OREGON,

I. F.P. Nutting, Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing and annexed copy of Ordinance No. 1246 has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill No. 1348, now on file in my office, and that it is a true and correct copy of all of said Ordinance Bill No. 1348, passed by the Council April., 27, 1927 and approved by the Kayor Nay 11, 1927.

WITHERS MY AND ADDRESS OF THE COUNCIL APRIL., 27, 1927 and approved by

WITHESS my hand and official signature and the seal of the City of Albany

this 13th day of May, 1927.

City seconder.